
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference - Via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 52)  

2 New COVID-19  petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-1067 Allow all non-essential retail shops to continue to trade whilst 

under the 17 day lockdown 

 (Page 53)  

2.2 P-05-1068 Allow socially distanced meets in private gardens to follow 

science and avoid isolation 

 (Pages 54 - 57)  

2.3 P-05-1082 Allow choirs to rehearse indoors if they produce a full risk 

assessment to prevent C-19 infection 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

2.4 P-05-1101 Allow fans to attend sporting events in Wales 

 (Pages 61 - 63)  

2.5 P-05-1102 Allow a minimum of one parent or guardian to watch children's 

organised football matches 

 (Pages 64 - 66)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 P-05-1117 Give Police Officers the Covid Vaccination as a priority 

 (Pages 67 - 70)  

2.7 P-05-1119 Prioritise teachers, school and childcare staff for COVID-19 

vaccination 

 (Pages 71 - 73)  

Other new petitions  

 

2.8 P-05-1078 Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting 

times for people needing help in crisis. We need a change! 

 (Pages 74 - 81)  

2.9 P-05-1079 Safeguard Kenfig Nature Reserve using compulsory purchase 

powers 

 (Pages 82 - 92)  

2.10 P-05-1083 Protect leaseholders in Wales from paying for cladding remedial 

works 

 (Pages 93 - 102)  

2.11 P-05-1088 Trigger by-election for members wishing to change party 

affiliation 

 (Pages 103 - 109)  

2.12 P-05-1089 Wales should lead on bringing NHS pay back in line with inflation 

costs over the last 10 years 

 (Pages 110 - 112)  

2.13 P-05-1091 Remove compulsory Welsh Bac for students looking to go to 

University 

 (Pages 113 - 120)  

2.14 P-05-1093 Establish a Wales wide Environmental and Wildlife Enforcement 

Service to tackle environmental crime 

 (Pages 121 - 132)  

2.15 P-05-1096 Remove RSE from the mandatory element of the Curriculum Bill 

2020 

 (Pages 133 - 145)  



 

 

2.16 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages 

 (Pages 146 - 157)  

2.17 P-05-1115 Stop giant Solar farm which will destroy ancient meadows near 

Abergavenny 

 (Pages 158 - 163)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Education  

 

3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools 

 (Pages 164 - 166)  

Health and Social Services  

 

3.2 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to 

implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify 

why they do not do so 

 (Pages 167 - 171)  

3.3 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-

19 

 (Pages 172 - 175)  

Economy and Transport  

 

3.4 P-05-943 We call on the Welsh Government to take urgent action to secure 

improvements to the A487 between Gellilydan and Maentwrog 

 (Pages 176 - 179)  

3.5 P-05-993 Make retail in Wales fully accessible to disabled people 

 (Pages 180 - 189)  

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 



 

 

3.6 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access 

veterinary care for their companion animals 

 (Pages 190 - 196)  

The following three items will be grouped together for 

consideration  

 

3.7 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales 

 (Pages 197 - 198)  

3.8 P-05-915 Call for better enforcement of puppy farms in Wales 

 (Page 199)  

3.9 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence 

renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and 

enforceable 

 (Pages 200 - 204)  

First Minister  

 

3.10 P-05-996 To call on the Welsh Government not to remove, damage or 

destroy any historical symbols in Wales 

 (Pages 205 - 207)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Item 5. 

5 Preparations for the end of the 5th Senedd 

 (Pages 208 - 213)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-1067 Allow all non-essential retail shops to continue to trade whilst 

under the 17 day lockdown 

 

This petition was submitted by Martin Obbard having collected a total of 56 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh Government, as part of its 17 day "firebreak" lockdown, is 

banning the selling of non-essential goods. 

 

As a review of supermarkets shops is being undertaken of the sale of non-

essential goods then all non-essential retail shops should be allowed to 

remain open if they choose to. We do not agree that this is a prudent or 

rational measure, and will create more harm than good. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Montgomeryshire 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 2.1



P-05-1068 Allow socially distanced meets in private gardens to follow 

science and avoid isolation 

 

This petition was submitted by Rachel Emma Ovett having collected a total of 

273 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Many people in Wales who were shielding or in care homes with strict 

measures that were forced upon residents were left in isolation for months 

at huge cost to mental and physical wellbeing. The government promised 

this would not happen again. Meeting loved ones outdoors in a controlled 

private garden is a safe way to avoid isolation for anyone not allowed or too 

afraid to go to public spaces. This plunges thousands of vulnerable people 

back into isolatio
[...]
n
https://gov.wales/coronavirus-control-plan-alert-levels-in-wales-for-social-care-services-for-adults-and-children


We know long periods of isolation can be harmful for mental and physical health, therefore 
extremely clinically vulnerable people can remain part of a support bubble, as long as they 
take appropriate precautions. They are encouraged to continue going outside to exercise 
and attend medical appointments. 

Everyone in Wales is currently subject to regulations in place at alert level four and 
therefore must stay at home. People are not able to meet anybody indoors or outdoors 
socially unless they are part of an exclusive support bubble.   

Coronavirus is a highly infectious virus – it thrives on contact between people. The new 
variant in the UK is even more contagious. To keep each other safe we need to reduce the 
number of people we have contact with and the amount of time we spend with them. This 
means reducing all social contacts as far as possible. 

 
Best wishes 

 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 57



P-05-1082 Allow choirs to rehearse indoors if they produce a full risk 

assessment to prevent C-19 infection 

 

This petition was submitted by Jon Wilks having collected a total of 498 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Choirs in Wales are prevented from rehearsing indoors by current Welsh 

Government C19 guidance which discourages singing indoors. The guidance 

takes no account of measures which choirs can apply such as face shields, 

distancing, limiting singing volume, surface & hand sanitising and 

ventilation. Choirs cannot continue to rehearse outdoors during the winter. 

The guidance should be changed to allow organised singing indoors if a risk 

assessment and plan is devised & implemented. 

 

Additional Information: 

Cowbridge Male Voice Choir is a vibrant, growing and successful Male Voice 

Choir which has been rehearsing outdoors in line with Welsh Government 

rules. Current Government rules allow up to 15 
[...]
ded public 

protection.  

 

The implementation of Lucy's Law in Wales is also vital if we are to address 

the damage that has been done to the reputation of Wales, which continues 

to be acknowledged as the puppy farming hub of the United Kingdom. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Bridgend 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 198



P-05-915 Call for better enforcement of puppy farms in Wales 

This petition was submitted by Laura Clays having collected a total of 112 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition   

Following on from the disturbing footage of puppy farms in Wales we need 

to see greater enforcement of the licensing of puppy farms carried out by 

local councils in Wales. 

 

Recommendations: 

Closing puppy farms that do not meet the required criteria 

Prosecuting puppy farms that put animal welfare in danger 

Greater transparency on regulated visits - there should be public records like 

those published by the Food Standards Agency on the hygiene ratings of 

restaurants. The public should be able to review the inspection records. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Alyn and Deeside 

 North Wales 

 

Pack Page 199

Agenda Item 3.8



P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence 

renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and 

enforceable  

This petition was submitted by C.A.R.I.A.D. having collected a total of 1,738 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

  

Following the BBC One Wales documentary on Monday 30th September 2019 

highlighting the appalling state of the licensed, legal, regulated puppy 

farming trade in Wales, the failures of the inspection process, the 

inconsistencies and inaccuracies of Council licensing inspection reports and 

the often disturbing guidance provided to licensing inspectors (who are not 

animal welfare experts) by vets on the fitness of dogs to be bred from, we 

are calling on the Minister to intervene with immediate effect and instruct all 

W
[...]
ies and kittens in Wales.   

I would encourage you to read the views of the children and young people who took 

the time, during this unprecedented period, to respond to this animal welfare issue.  

I am immensely proud future animal owners in Wales have such awareness and 

sense of responsibility.  Animal welfare was a consistent theme throughout the 

responses recorded, with a strong view that the welfare of puppies and kittens 

should be protected. 

I can confirm that a ban on commercial third party sales will be introduced by the 

end of this Senedd. 

Pack Page 204



P-05-996 To call on the Welsh Government not to remove, damage or 

destroy any historical symbols in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Aled Thomas having collected a total of 415 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The recent Black Lives Matter protests have resulted in the Welsh 

Government reassessing the appropriateness of statues, public buildings and 

street names which haves links to slavery. 

 

We believe that no public authority should remove, damage or destroy any of 

them 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff West 
 South Wales Central  

Pack Page 205

Agenda Item 3.10



P-05-996 To call on the Welsh Government not to remove, damage or destroy 

any historical symbols in Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

11.01.21 

 
To whom it may concern 
 
As a descendant of Sir Thomas Picton I call on elected members to 
object the planning application calling for the removal of the statue of Sir 
Thomas Picton in Cardiff City Hall for the following reasons. 
 
I call for these points to be submitted as individual motions. 
 
>The council does not support the removal of the statue of Sir Thomas 
Picton. 
 
>Sir Thomas Picton is rightfully known as a Hero in Wales for his role in 
the Battle of Waterloo.  
 
>Sir Thomas Picton was never convicted of abusing the 14 year old girl 
called, Louisa Calderon. He was accused and then found not guilty 

[...]
t is Restricted

Pack Page 208

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-1067 Allow all non-essential retail shops to continue to trade whilst under the 17 day lockdown
	2.2 P-05-1068 Allow socially distanced meets in private gardens to follow science and avoid isolation
	13.01.21 Correspondence – First Minister of Wales to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-1082 Allow choirs to rehearse indoors if they produce a full risk assessment to prevent C-19 infection
	01.12.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-1101 Allow fans to attend sporting events in Wales
	08.01.21 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.5 P-05-1102 Allow a minimum of one parent or guardian to watch children's organised football matches
	30.12.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.6 P-05-1117 Give Police Officers the Covid Vaccination as a priority
	12.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	12.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee - Supporting Document 1
	12.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee - Supporting Document 2

	2.7 P-05-1119 Prioritise teachers, school and childcare staff for COVID-19 vaccination
	17.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.8 P-05-1078 Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times for people needing help in crisis. We need a change!
	Research Brief
	21.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.9 P-05-1079 Safeguard Kenfig Nature Reserve using compulsory purchase powers
	Research Brief
	23.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	19.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.10 P-05-1083 Protect leaseholders in Wales from paying for cladding remedial works
	Research Brief
	08.01.21 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Local Government to  the Chair

	2.11 P-05-1088 Trigger by-election for members wishing to change party affiliation
	Research Brief
	210111 Llywydd to Chair

	2.12 P-05-1089 Wales should lead on bringing NHS pay back in line with inflation costs over the last 10 years
	22.12.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	2.13 P-05-1091 Remove compulsory Welsh Bac for students looking to go to University
	Research Brief
	15.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	2.14 P-05-1093 Establish a Wales wide Environmental and Wildlife Enforcement Service to tackle environmental crime
	Research Brief
	23.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	16.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.15 P-05-1096 Remove RSE from the mandatory element of the Curriculum Bill 2020
	Research Brief
	15.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	18.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.16 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages
	Research Brief
	08.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	18.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.17 P-05-1115 Stop giant Solar farm which will destroy ancient meadows near Abergavenny
	29.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair
	13.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	07.01.21 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	3.2 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do so
	11.01.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	13.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19
	11.01.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	19.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-943 We call on the Welsh Government to take urgent action to secure improvements to the A487 between Gellilydan and Maentwrog
	200924 Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Members
	18.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee (Available in Welsh only)
	19.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-05-993 Make retail in Wales fully accessible to disabled people
	11.01.21 Extract from Welsh Government response to the report
	18.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary care for their companion animals
	20.07.20 Correspondence - Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons to the Chair
	19.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party dealers in Wales
	3.8 P-05-915 Call for better enforcement of puppy farms in Wales
	3.9 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable
	04.03.20 Written Statement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	05.10.20 Written Statement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

	3.10 P-05-996 To call on the Welsh Government not to remove, damage or destroy any historical symbols in Wales
	11.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5 Preparations for the end of the 5th Senedd





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.07 - 10.47

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11070 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New COVID-19  petitions  

2.1 P-05-1067 Allow all non-essential retail shops to continue to trade whilst under 

the 17 day lockdown  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await a formal 

response to the petition from the Government, and seek further views from the 

petitioner at that time, before considering whether there is any further action it could 

take. 

2.2 P-05-1068 Allow socially distanced meets in private gardens to follow science 

and avoid isolation  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await further 

comments from the petitioner before considering whether it is able to take any further 

action on the petition. 

2.3 P-05-1082 Allow choirs to rehearse indoors if they produce a full risk assessment 

to prevent C-19 infection  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await further 

comments from the petitioner before considering whether it is able to take any further 

action on the petition. 

2.4 P-05-1101 Allow fans to attend sporting events in Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He is a board member of a football club in Wales. 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to keep a 

watching brief on the situation in light of the changed position in relation to sporting 

events across the UK, before considering the petition again at a future meeting. 

 



 

 

It was also agreed that when the petition is discussed again it will be considered 

alongside petition P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies 

and allow supporters to attend matches. 

2.5 P-05-1102 Allow a minimum of one parent or guardian to watch children's 

organised football matches  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await further 

comments from the petitioner before considering whether it is able to take any further 

action on the petition. 

2.6 P-05-1117 Give Police Officers the Covid Vaccination as a priority  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek a joint 

Plenary debate on this petition and P-05-1119 Prioritise teachers, school and childcare 

staff for COVID-19 vaccination. 

2.7 P-05-1119 Prioritise teachers, school and childcare staff for COVID-19 

vaccination  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to request a joint 

Plenary debate on this petition and P-05-1117 Give Police Officers the Covid 

Vaccination as a priority. 

2.8 P-05-1078 Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times 

for people needing help in crisis. We need a change!  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 request a written response from the Welsh Government again; 

 await the Government’s response to the Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee’s report on the impact of Covid-19 on mental health; and 

 seek time for a Plenary debate on the petition. 

2.9 P-05-1079 Safeguard Kenfig Nature Reserve using compulsory purchase powers  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to Natural 

Resources Wales and the Kenfig Corporation Trust to seek their views in response to 

https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/244147
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/244147
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35285
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35285
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35280
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35280


 

 

the petition and ask for further information before considering whether there is any 

further action that it could take on the petition. 

2.10 P-05-1083 Protect leaseholders in Wales from paying for cladding remedial works  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to the Welsh Government to clarify the value of any funding consequential 

that it has received as a result of spending on this issue by the UK Government, 

and what this funding has been used for; 

 write to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee to share 

details of the petition with them in the context of the work they have been 

engaged in in relation to fire safety in high rise residential blocks; 

 await the views of the petitioner on the detailed response provided by the 

Minister for Housing and Local Government and to share these views with the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee. 

2.11 P-05-1088 Trigger by-election for members wishing to change party affiliation  

Neil McEvoy MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He has changed party affiliation during this Senedd term. 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and in light of the response 

received, the proximity of the next Senedd election and the consequent impossibility 

of enacting such a change in primary legislation at this time, the Committee agreed to 

close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

2.12 P-05-1089 Wales should lead on bringing NHS pay back in line with inflation 

costs over the last 10 years  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted its support for the 

petition as well as the likelihood of the NHS Pay Review Body reporting its 

recommendations in early May. The Committee agreed to await a response from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services to its recent further correspondence on petition 



 

 

P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in line with other frontline staff during COVID-19 

pandemic and to consider the petitions together in the future. 

2.13 P-05-1091 Remove compulsory Welsh Bac for students looking to go to 

University  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await further 

views from the petitioner before considering whether it can take any further action on 

the petition. 

2.14 P-05-1093 Establish a Wales wide Environmental and Wildlife Enforcement Service 

to tackle environmental crime  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, in light of the 

petitioner’s support of the planned publication of the draft Litter and Fly-tipping 

Prevention Plan for consultation and the likelihood that it would not be able to make 

further progress on the matter raised by the petition at this time, it agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner. The Committee also agreed to share the petitioner’s 

views with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs. 

2.15 P-05-1096 Remove RSE from the mandatory element of the Curriculum Bill 2020  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, in light of the ongoing 

scrutiny of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill by the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee and in the Stage 1 debate in Plenary, as well as the 

opportunities currently available to Members to amend the Bill, the Committee agreed 

to maintain a watching brief on the petition.  

2.16 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to: 

 share the further comments provided by the petitioners;  

 seek an update on the review of the Code of Practice commenced in 2019 and 

any further research being considered on this issue; and 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=30047
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=30047


 

 

 seek clarification as to why the Minister is not minded to act to move further to 

prohibit the practice of caging birds for this purpose.  

2.17 P-05-1115 Stop giant Solar farm which will destroy ancient meadows near 

Abergavenny  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted that there was 

likely to be little further practical action that it could take at this time, in light of  the 

formal planning process which controls the consideration of applications for 

Developments of National Significance having been commenced. Members agreed to 

maintain a watching brief on the petition until the end of this Senedd term. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools  

The Committee considered the further correspondence received and the provision of 

high-level information relating to the presence of asbestos within school buildings in 

Wales. The Committee acknowledged that this does not go as far as the petitioner is 

seeking, however, given the detailed consideration given to this petition since it was 

first submitted, the Committee agreed that there was little further action that it would 

usefully be able to take at this time. Members agreed to close the petition and thank 

the petitioner. 

3.2 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the 

NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do 

so  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write to the 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee to ask whether it has undertaken any work 

regarding the implementation of NICE guidelines during this Senedd, or whether this 

would be an area it would considering recommending to its successor committee in 

the Sixth Senedd. Following this, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank 

the petitioner. 



 

 

3.3 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and expressed its 

disappointment that a scheme of this type is not being taken forward by the Welsh 

Government. The Committee agreed to write back to Minister for Health and Social 

Services to seek a more detailed explanation and information about the options that 

the Welsh Government has considered in relation to the practicalities and costs of 

establishing a scheme to pay the funeral costs for NHS workers who die from or with 

COVID-19. 

3.4 P-05-943 We call on the Welsh Government to take urgent action to secure 

improvements to the A487 between Gellilydan and Maentwrog  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed write back to the 

Minister for Economy and Transport to ask for an update on the safety improvement 

works that were planned to this stretch of the A487 and information on any further 

measures being considered. 

3.5 P-05-993 Make retail in Wales fully accessible to disabled people  

The Committee considered the issues raised and, in light of the Welsh Government’s 

response to the recommendations reached by the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee following its inquiry into inequality during the Covid-19 

pandemic, agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.  

3.6 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary 

care for their companion animals  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to request a 

further update from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on any 

discussions on these issues held with the Animal Welfare Network Wales and the British 

Veterinary Association. 



 

 

3.7 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales  

This petition was considered alongside petitions P-05-915 Call for better enforcement 

of puppy farms in Wales and P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding 

licences, licence renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for 

purpose and enforceable. 

 

The Committee considered the statements issued by the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs and agreed to seek clarification as to when such legislation to 

ban third party sales of puppies and kittens would be introduced. 

 

Nb. Following the meeting the Minister published The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 

Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 on 27 January 2021. 

3.8 P-05-915 Call for better enforcement of puppy farms in Wales  

This petition was considered alongside petitions P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by 

pet shops and all commercial 3rd party dealers in Wales and P-05-939 Immediate 

embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals and planning applications 

until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable. 

 

The Committee considered the statements issued by the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs and agreed to seek clarification as to when such legislation to 

ban third party sales of puppies and kittens would be introduced. 

 

Nb. Following the meeting the Minister published The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 

Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 on 27 January 2021. 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26549
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26549
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27492
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27492
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27492
https://gov.wales/written-statement-animal-welfare-licensing-activities-involving-animals-wales-regulations-2021
https://gov.wales/written-statement-animal-welfare-licensing-activities-involving-animals-wales-regulations-2021
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=23897
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=23897
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27492
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27492
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27492
https://gov.wales/written-statement-animal-welfare-licensing-activities-involving-animals-wales-regulations-2021
https://gov.wales/written-statement-animal-welfare-licensing-activities-involving-animals-wales-regulations-2021


 

 

3.9 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals 

and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable  

This petition was considered alongside petitions P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by 

pet shops and all commercial 3rd party dealers in Wales and P-05-915 Call for better 

enforcement of puppy farms in Wales. 

 

The Committee considered the statements issued by the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs and agreed to seek clarification as to when such legislation to 

ban third party sales of puppies and kittens would be introduced. 

 

Nb. Following the meeting the Minister published The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 

Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 on 27 January 2021. 

3.10 P-05-996 To call on the Welsh Government not to remove, damage or destroy any 

historical symbols in Wales  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and, in light of work which is 

being undertaken on the issue including the Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee’s inquiry, agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Motion was agreed. 

5 Preparations for the end of the 5th Senedd  

The Committee discussed a number of issues relating to completing its work ahead of 

the end of the 5th Senedd and agreed to advise the Llywydd that the petitions process 

should be closed during dissolution or during any time in which regular Senedd 

business is not taking place.  

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=23897
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=23897
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26549
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26549
https://gov.wales/written-statement-animal-welfare-licensing-activities-involving-animals-wales-regulations-2021
https://gov.wales/written-statement-animal-welfare-licensing-activities-involving-animals-wales-regulations-2021

